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ABEYANCE

January 2009

Question:  Can case management be billed for a participant placed in abeyance?

Answer:  Case Management can only be authorized, billed and reimbursed if the person in abeyance is in a facility where the cost of the stay is not being paid by Medicaid.  If case management is authorized and can be reimbursed, then abeyance does not apply as CMS only requires one service to be in place in order to maintain active status.  

ADAPTIVE EQUIPMENT

January 2009

Question:  Can waiver pay for a wheelchair carrier for the back of a guardian’s vehicle to transport the participant to the direct care staff’s residence for waiver services and for personal use or recreation?

Answer:  Yes, waiver funding can be used for modifications or equipment necessary for transporting of waiver persons in wheelchairs for waiver services. Personal use and recreation is simply an added benefit because once a modification or in this case, a carrier is installed it would not be practical to remove them every time the vehicle is used for other than transporting to waiver services.  All justification must link to a stated goal and objective.
December 2008

Question:  How long is a Physical Therapy evaluation good for in regards to getting a piece of adaptive equipment or environmental modification?

Answer:  Physical Therapy, or any other evaluation needed, is to be current as applicable and relative to the change of condition that causes the need for the request.  For example, the person just had surgery or was in an accident, etc.  If there is no change, then there must be records (medical, therapy or otherwise) that show the condition requiring the equipment or modification.  While DDS is unaware of any set rule for definition of current, the DDS psychology team uses current within 1 year prior to the date of the request.  

BILLING

February 2009

Question:  Does it matter if respite and supported living together exceeds $160 per day as long as supported living does not exceed $160 per day and respite does not exceed $160 per day? 

Answer:  Yes, respite, transportation, supported living and community experience all accumulates to add up to the $160 per day.  The only way to increase the plan above the $160 per day is through the participant being approved for pervasive level of care.  

CASE MANAGEMENT
January 2009

Question:  Can Case Management be billed when the Case Manager has attempted to make the required visits and contacts and the participant refuses to allow them in the house and will not answer calls or mail? 

Answer:  Yes, when a provider has made documented attempts including mailings to the correct address and not been able to reach the participant or guardian, Case Management can be billed.  The provider must notify DDS of the inability to contact the participant or guardian. 

COMMUNITY EXPERIENCE

July 2008
Question:  Does Mental Health Support Groups in the ACS manual section 214.000 N, refer to community support groups or agency group made up of participants served?
Answer:  Community Experience could be used for staff to transport person to attend mental health support group.  Waiver would not pay for staff to do Mental Health Support Group.  Waiver would not pay for staff to sit and wait on person.    They would have to be providing services.     
CONSULTATION

March 2009
Question:  Can a provider bill consultation for their case manager to complete an ICAP?

Answer:   Yes, as long as the case manager is qualified as per consultation definition in the waiver and the time spent in performing the ICAP responsibilities for the consultation is outside the time scope of case management responsibilities.  

September 2008
Question:  Can a nurse employed by a provider for their personal care program also provide nursing consultation for a waiver participant?

Answer:  Yes, as per section 224.000 of the DDS ACS Waiver Provider Manual and page 62 of the Waiver, a registered nurse can provide consultation services. The registered nurse would have to be providing consultation in one of the activities as listed in the same section/page.  Clearly the time frames would have to be totally separate for personal care activities and waiver activities.  

CONTINUED STAY REVIEW (CSR)

May 2009

Question:  If a person is taking psychotropic medications, does the physician’s page need to address if the medication is not used for behavior at each annual CSR?  

Answer:  Yes.  
February 2009

Question:  Are providers required to invite the DDS Waiver Specialist to MAPS meetings for a revision to a plan of care? 

Answer:  Yes, language in the Waiver requires invitation of the DDS Specialist to all MAPS meetings.  
October 2008

Question:  The narrative form does not show a location for the physical attributes and disabilities the consumer has.  Is this information needed?
Answer:  The MAPS Physician page should pick up diagnosis.  If the provider feels like there is something that is not included or clear from the physician page that would cause person to be at risk, they would include it as part of their risk assessment and include description.  If there is something that is not a risk factor and just something they want specialist to know as an update, they would include it under summary of events or circumstances that have impacted the participant during the prior year.  
Question:  How do you distinguish between limited and extensive service levels?

Answer:  Providers will still use annual supported living array amount of up to $35,040 for limited.  Annual supported living amount over $35,040 to $58,400 is extensive. 

Question:  When must providers use the new MAPS forms?

Answer:  Any MAPS meetings conducted on 11/1/08 forward must be submitted on the new MAPS forms.  Any MAPS meetings conducted 10/31/08 and prior can be submitted on either the old or new forms, whichever providers prefer.  

Question:  Why does the Supported Living Array Worksheet not have calculations any more for direct care supervisor or for indirect costs?

Answer:  Direct care supervisor and indirect costs are to be included as part of the supportive living costs.   

ENVIRONMENTAL MODIFICATIONS

January 2009

Question:  If a house is built higher up, will Waiver pay for small deck for the wheelchair to come off of and a ramp?

Answer:  Waiver will pay for a turnaround which is a small platform in order to maneuver from the ramp into the doorway.  It will depend on the topography of the landscape and how the ramp will have to be situated due to elevation, etc., in order to have access through the door. Waiver will not pay for any aesthetic modifications, just functional and necessary modifications for access.  
October 2008

Question:  A consumer is requesting a bathroom remodel and the home that they currently own is older, very small and the floor is rotting.  The bathroom is so small there is not enough space for a wheelchair in the bathroom.  Would waiver be able to pay for an addition to the home for required modification to promote independence and assure health and safety?

Answer:  Provider Regulation 220.000 regarding environmental modifications states:  “Environmental modifications must be made within the existing square footage of the residence and cannot add to the square footage of the building.”  Modifications (not repairs) to the existing structure would be considered.   

Question:  Will waiver pay for a safe room to be installed in the home of an individual who is not physically able to get in the basement when bad weather is reported?

Answer:  Waiver would not pay for installation of a safe room.  Modifications and/or adaptations to enable the individual to access the basement would be considered.
September 2008
Question:  Will Waiver pay for repairs to a home threshold and flooring where an electric wheelchair has torn up the entry way and the front door won’t close correctly anymore?  This causes the door to leak when it rains and has caused the floor to rot.  
Answer:  Waiver does pay for modifications and adaptations necessary to accommodate a disability but does not pay for repairs to an individual’s place of residence.  As stated in section 220.100 of the provider Manual, “Modifications or improvements to the individual’s place of residence that are not of direct medical or remedial benefit to the individual (e.g. carpeting, roof repair, central air conditioning, etc.) are excluded as covered services.”  This request would be considered a repair.  However, a request would be considered if it is determined that the threshold and/or the doorway require modification (such as widening the doorway to accommodate the wheelchair)  to promote independence and assure health and safety. A floor in a state of rot implies that the leak is long standing and the situation has been neglected. 
ENVIRONMENTAL MODIFICATIONS (continued)

August 2008
Question:  Who is responsible for getting estimates/bids for environmental supports such as modifications to a bathroom?
Answer:  The Waiver defines Case Management as “Services which will assist individuals who receive waiver services in gaining access to needed waiver and other State plan services, as well as needed medical, social, educational and other services, regardless of the funding source for the services to which access is gained.”  Based on this definition, it is the Case Manager’s responsibility.  This includes getting estimates/bids which are to be independent of each other. 
July 2008
Question:  Does a contractor under Organized Health Care Delivery System (OHCDS) have to be licensed and bonded?  Is insurance acceptable in place of being bonded?  Does a copy of the license have to be submitted with the plan of care?
Answer:  DDS ACS Waiver Certification standards, section 1000, addresses provider qualifications for environmental modification providers.  It states contractors may be agencies or individuals who are registered with the Secretary of State to do business in AR, are appropriately licensed and bonded in AR.  If center is providing service through OHCDS with a contractor who is registered, licensed and bonded/insured it would be acceptable.  A copy of the credentials does not need to be submitted with the plan.  A copy of the credentials does need to be on file at the provider site as part of subcontract agreement between the provider and the contractor for certification and audit purposes.
Question:  When work has been started but not finished prior to end of a prior authorization/plan year, can we go ahead and bill for the work done?   

Answer:  Only services that have been provided can be billed.   If environmental modification was not completed during the plan/PA year, the PA should be cancelled.  A new plan should be submitted with explanation so plan or PA can be issued during the current plan year allowing services to be billed during the plan year they were delivered.  The ruling is not dealing with the issuance of a PA but rather the work has to be completed within the plan year for which the PA is issued.  If the work is completed within the plan year in which it was approved, you can bill up to 12 months after the project completion.  Also, please note that previously obtained interpretation from CMS is that each project stands alone within a plan of care year and cannot be parceled out over 2 or more years.  
GENERAL QUESTIONS
March 2009

Question:  Where in the regulations does it require a provider to deliver services according to the schedule of services?

Answer:  Waiver on Page 11 section 22 a states services must be provided in accordance with the approved plan.  A revision must be submitted and approved when service needs change or costs increase or decrease.  ACS Certification Standards section 508.1 Individual Plan of Care section states that the plan shall identify daily schedule of direct service hours.  Based on these two, services must be provided based on approved plan which includes a daily schedule. If service needs change a revision is required.  
October 2008

Question:  Will waiver pay for baby food for a consumer whose main diet is baby food? 

Answer:  No, waiver does not pay for room and board.  

August 2008
Question:  Does Housing and Urban Development (HUD) housing require a criminal background check?

Answer:   Each housing authority based on the Federal Regulations has their own policies and procedures, so provider would need to check with housing authority in their area.  
 GUARDIANSHIP/LEGALLY RESPONSIBLE PERSON

April 2009

Question:  If Mom and Dad live at home with their adult participant and Mom is the guardian, can Dad be the paid caregiver?

Answer:  Yes, a parent of an adult participant can be the paid caregiver but a guardian cannot.  The employment of eligible relatives shall require the prior approval from DDS authority.  
February 2009

Question:  Can an employee, who is the Director of Adult Programs, assume guardianship of a Waiver participant who is served by the same agency?  The Director of Adult Programs is the immediate supervisor of the Waiver Program Director.  

Answer:  For the guardian to supervise the Waiver Program Director would constitute a conflict of interest as the guardian would be in a position whereby there is at least a perception of undue influence in the obtaining and delivery of services for the individual.  The Adult Program Director could become the guardian of the Waiver participant if the one case where conflict is perceived is moved under the supervisory authority of an independent professional in your agency, such as your Executive Director.

LICENSURE

October 2008

Question:  Where can providers find the incident report forms that need to be sent to the state?

Answer:  An electronic copy of Form 1910 may be obtained from Shelley Lee at shelley.lee@arkansas.gov.  This form may be printed, copied, and completed when a reportable incident occurs.  For a list of reportable incidents, see DHS Policy 1090.  

MEDICAID

December 2008
Question:  How long is a Medicaid denial good for?

Answer:  A Medicaid denial is good until something changes in the beneficiary’s condition.  

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION

February 2009

Question:  When the participant has split services among two agencies, does each agency upload their own prior authorization (pa) request for services to PES system?

Answer:  Yes, each agency should enter their own PA requests into PES.  

RESPITE

January 2009

Question:  If a person on waiver gets 24 hours a month of respite care, can that be broken up over the 30 days in that month or does it have to be used all in one day?

Answer:  The MAPS process details scheduling, frequency and amount of services.  Days of service for respite (or Supported Living, etc.) are determined at that time.  If the MAPS sets the 24 hours of respite over multiple days (as noted in the question), that schedule must be followed. To change that schedule, a revision to the individual’s Plan of Care must be forwarded to DDS for consideration/approval.  If respite is scheduled for 24 hours a day, it could cause the daily rate to exceed the maximum approved for the assigned level of care.  This is a situation that must be determined by the providers at the time of the request.  Please be aware that respite is for the sole purpose of providing temporary relief of primary, non-paid caregivers.  The Waiver is clear that respite cannot be used for what would amount to baby sitting in the absence of primary care givers.     
July 2008

Question:  If a participant’s father is their guardian and the mother is the paid caregiver, can respite be requested for the father?

Answer:  Yes, respite can be requested for the father.  The request would be reviewed just like any other service request, reviewing for justification and that criteria for respite as specified in the waiver is met.  

SPECIALIZED MEDICAL SUPPLIES

October 2008

Question:  Do Doctors need to write out a separate prescription (other than the Physician’s page) for over the counter drugs?

Answer:  Prescription drugs are state plan services.  Therefore, if waiver is being asked to pay for over the counter drugs they must be documented as physician’s orders versus physician prescription.  The physician can use the physician’s page to issue the orders but they must be specific as to name of over the counter drugs.
SUPPLEMENTAL SUPPORT

April 2009

Question:  (Question moved from February 09 and answer corrected) Can supplemental support funding be used to pay for registration for a potty training class in Chicago for a waiver participant and parent?  

Answer:  No, as local resources can provide expertise in dealing with toileting problems, such as Dr. Anne Stermock with Arkansas Children’s Hospital at 501-364-1021.

February 2009

Question:  What provider number is supplemental support under?

Answer:  Supplemental support is under the integrated supports (supported living) provider number.  

November 2008

Question:  Can Supplemental Support funding be requested to purchase furniture for a participant who lives in an alternative living situation with roommates but will be moving into an apartment with just staff?

Answer:   Yes, such a request would meet the definition of Supplemental Supports since this service is designed to improve or enable the continuance of community living.  The transition from an alternative living setting to one’s own apartment would be moving to a less restrictive environment.  However, this service can only be accessed as a last resort.  All other funding, to include special needs, family support, 911 funding if the person qualifies, a person’s own SSI or other income, must be exhausted first.  Also, it must be clear and specific what furniture is requested along with how its acquisition will relate to identified objectives.  Waiver will only purchase basic, essential items, not TV’s, etc.  
July 2008
Question:  Can Supplemental Support be billed in a lump sum?

Answer:  Yes, Supplemental Support can be provided and billed all at one time for up to $1200.  Services must be totally provided prior to billing for a service if it is being all billed at one time.    
SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT
July 2008
Question:  Can Waiver pay for supported employment for a participant that did not qualify for supported employment through Arkansas Rehabilitation Services (ARS) because participant already had a job and had mastered the tasks of the job to the point of stabilization?

Answer:  No, waiver could not be used for supported employment unless the person meets the criteria for grandfathering in.   All new persons for supported employment must go through ARS process and be certified for supported employment.  
SUPPORTED LIVING
January 2009

Question:  If a consumer comes from an ICF/MR home to the Waiver, how does the consumer go about getting an apartment when the Housing Authority is not accepting applicants, and no other facility has  tenant based rental authority money available and the consumer does not have the financial resources to rent an apartment?

Answer:  Housing for an individual transitioning from an ICF/MR to Waiver should be secured before the individual is discharged from the ICF/MR.  The ICF/MR contact, chosen provider and individual should work together and communicate all factors that are under consideration.  

Question:  Can a staff and consumer get an apartment together?

Answer:  There is no Waiver rule that stipulates whether or not an individual on the Waiver can co-sign or otherwise get an apartment with another person including staff.  Staffing may be shared if the chosen provider(s) agree.  All lease arrangements are between the individuals or legal representatives and the leasing agent.  Different apartment owners/operators will have varying rules and regulations for leasing criteria.  Certainly such an arrangement might affect “staff” relative to daily rate versus hourly rate of pay if the “staff” is the consumer’s caregiver.  The Department of Labor should be contacted.
Question:  Can supported living be billed for time that staff is with the participant at a doctor’s appointment?

Answer:  Yes, it can be billed to supported living if the staff is needed to 1) provide communication because the participant is unable to effectively communicate; 2) provide intervention or calming when the participant is known to become aggressive or have anxieties or fears that the staff can abate; 3) other situations might apply and would be considered on a case by case basis.  Please note that providers cannot be reimbursed for staff to accompany persons to the physician’s office and simply wait until the appointment is over.  Prohibition also applies to situation where 1) the staff is engaged to serve as an absent parent when the person is a minor, is legally responsible and for whatever reason the parent claims inability to accompany the minor or 2) the individual has a legally responsible representative (guardian or power of attorney) and the staff is engaged as the same for minors.  

SUPPORTED LIVING (continued)

Question:  Can supported living be billed during the same time as therapist and nurses are in the home?

Answer:  Yes, if supported living staff are providing services, such as assisting or receiving instruction related to working with the individual, then supported living can be billed at the same time that therapist or nurse is in the home.  Note:  This is a recent interpretation and change from DMS.

November 2008
Question:  Is an increase in staff pay rate justification for an increase in the plan of care?

Answer:  An increased pay rate is not, in and of itself, justification for an increase in a plan and never from Extensive Level to Pervasive Level.  It is the provider’s responsibility to determine rates of pay and DDS has no authority to set individual salaries as long as the care level is not exceeded.  However, DDS does have the responsibility to deny requests for supported living if the rates paid for the care cause the hours of needed services to be exhausted within the level of care.  If that happens then there is no way to meet the individual’s needs and health and safety cannot be met unless the provider can show generic resources that furnish the coverage for the additional needed hours.  

September 2008
Question:  Can Waiver pay for staff to attend public school with a participant when public school is refusing to provide an additional aide in the classroom because there is already one aide in the room to work with other students?

Answer:  CMS regulations specify that Waiver services cannot supplant the responsibilities of the Department of Education.  If the school has no responsibility other than to have one aide in the classroom and the Department of Education specifies in writing that they will not and cannot under regulation provide an extra aide to monitor and interact relative to the individual’s behavior (the worker cannot supplant the assigned duties of a teacher’s aide), a supported living worker can be approved to attend school with the participant.  In such cases it must be clear that the supported living worker cannot teach or instruct any kind of academics, but is only there to direct prompt, coach, etc., as it relates to non-academic activities/behaviors (Teacher Aide is not an approved Waiver Service).  Also, the supported living worker must be engaged in work and cannot be engaged to just sit and wait for something to happen.  If the school has determined one aide is sufficient and no other assistance is needed, then the school placement with just the one aide would have to fail before Waiver could pay for a supported living care giver (again not a teacher’s aide).  
August 2008
Question:  Can a parent that is not the guardian but has power of attorney be paid staff?

Answer:  It depends on the rights that are conveyed in the power of attorney.  When DDS receives power of attorneys, they are submitted to Office of Chief Counsel (OCC) for their review and advice.  If the POA conveys the right to make decisions regarding the waiver or to make medical decisions, then the parent cannot be a paid caregiver.  This Answer applies only to individuals who are adults.    
SUPPORTED LIVING (continued)

July 2008
Question:  If direct care staff is not submitting required documentation of services provided, would it be a violation of policy to call the guardian and inform them that the staff person will be terminated because they are not complying with their job description and documentation of services requirement? 

Answer:  Medicaid regulations require that providers have documentation for services delivered in order to bill.  If you have been billing and receiving Medicaid reimbursement and do not have the documentation sheet to back up the billing, Medicaid can require you to return the money and invoke fraud if they find the billing to be deliberate and willful. What you tell the guardian should be in accordance with your established personnel policies and procedures.  While the guardian may have input into personnel decisions, clearly the person is an employee of your business.  
Question:  Can staff raises be approved by a revision?  Is a 3.5% raise all that is allowed?
Answer:   The provider is the employer and the staff must take up these matters with their employer.

TRANSPORTATION

May 2009

Question:  Can a waiver participant be paid for mileage when the waiver employee drives the participant’s van for appointments, activities, etc.?
Answer:   Waiver transportation can only be used for services approved in the waiver MAPS.  Waiver transportation would be taking the person to community experiences in the approved MAPS such as banking, shopping, etc.  Waiver transportation cannot be used for transporting to medical services.  If the waiver staff uses the consumer’s van and the staff member pays for the gas for approved transportation services, you could bill transportation and would pay the staff member for the gas and give the remainder of the funding to the consumer for their costs.  If the consumer’s van is used and the consumer pays for the gas for approved transportation services, then you could bill transportation and would give the money to the consumer. 

October 2008

Question:  Will waiver pay for transporting a participant to public school?

Answer:  CMS regulations specify that waiver cannot supplant the responsibilities of the Department of Education.  If the Department is willing to provide the transportation and it is the parent’s/legal representative’s choice to not use the Department’s transportation, then waiver cannot pay.  If the Department of Education cannot provide the transportation then their responsibility ends and waiver can pay for the transportation.  
July 2008
Question:  Is commercial grade insurance required for staff that transports a waiver participant?
Answer:  Arkansas State Law requires all vehicles/drivers be covered by liability insurance.  DDS ACS Waiver Certification Standards section 802.A.3.a require a “certificate of insurance.”  The certification standards do not state anything about type, amounts, limits, etc.  These would be up to the provider.  
WAIVER ELIGIBILITY

April 2009

Question:  When a person’s ICF eligibility date for a full evaluation is due within the plan year, what affect does it have on the person’s services?

Answer:  If a person’s ICF eligibility date based on age milestones, is due within the plan year, case management services will only be approved through the due date of the full ICF evaluation.  Supportive living services will be approved for the time requested by the provider within the plan of care year (12 months).  However, if the evaluation is not completed by the due date and an extension has not been granted, the DDS staff will begin the process for closure of waiver services.  A person cannot continue receiving waiver services unless they have the full ICF evaluation with determination of continued eligibility within the required timeframes.  DDS staff will send a notice of intent to close the case within 30 days on the date the ICF determination expires.  At the end of the 30 days, if the ICF evaluation has not been received or an extension granted, DDS will close the case and give another 30 days for appeal rights.  If an appeal is filed, services will be allowed to continue during the appeal process.   

WAIVER WAITING LIST/APPLICATION FOR WAIVER SERVICES

August 2008
Question:  How long does it take to get approved for Medicaid Waiver?  Can a person move into group home without Medicaid Waiver?  Is there a new law that person must be approved for Medicaid Waiver within two years?

Answer:  We are aware of no new law or no set time for individuals to be approved and begin receiving Waiver services.  Movement from the waiting list depends upon having a vacancy and general revenue to fund new positions.  Group home admission depends on rules in place by the group home as they are privately owned homes and admission criteria may include having funding from some source (like the Waiver) in order to care for the person.   
THE FOLLOWING ANSWERS ARE RESCINDED BASED ON CHANGES, DUPLICATION AND/OR CLARIFICATIONS FROM CMS/DMS/DDS.  NOTIFICATION WILL BE SHOWN ONE TIME AND THEN THEY WILL BE REMOVED FROM FUTURE WAIVER UPDATES.
None
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